
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 2 June 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune 
N Knapton 
 

B Phillips 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 6 May 2014 (CA.112 - CA.115), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Resources Management   

3.  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2023/24 (REVISED) 
 

1 - 6 

 This report seeks approval for a revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24, the 
report also seeks approval to fund the costs associated from the corporate restructure 
from the One-Off Fund and the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development 
Reserve.  The detailed Financial Strategy in Annex ‘A’ of this report demonstrates the 
affordability of both of these recommendations. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24; the funding of costs associated with 
the Corporate Restructure from the One-off Fund, with the allocation of an additional 
£389,200 and the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development Fund. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2013-14 (QUARTER 4) 
 

7 - 28 

 This report provides details on progress against the Council’s priorities and information 
on actions to address under performance. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, progress made against the Council Plan as detailed 
in Annex ‘A’ of the report will be endorsed. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  WASTE SERVICES COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW 
 

29 - 34 

 This report seeks Cabinet approval for a comprehensive review of the Council’s waste 
services to inform future strategic delivery. The preparation of a new Waste 
Management Strategy is an action in the Council’s Business Plan. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, a comprehensive review of waste services and the 
production of a Waste Management Strategy for the Council will be undertaken and the 
funding to facilitate this process will be agreed and provision will be made for £98,000 
from the Council’s One-Off Fund. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY 
 

35 - 38 

 This report seeks approval to investigate the potential establishment of a Council 
controlled company for the purpose of economic development. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve an investigation into the 
establishment of a Local Asset Backed Vehicle and that £25,000 for this purpose be 
allocated from the One-Off Fund. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Policy Implementation   



7.  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES - RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION 
 

39 - 52 

 The Council currently designates polling districts and polling places for use at all 
elections taking place within its area, i.e., Parliamentary, County and Parish elections.  
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement to review polling 
districts and polling places used for Parliamentary elections.  The next review must 
take place by 31 January 2015.  Following the decision of the Boundary Commission 
for Local Government to reduce the number of District Wards from 2015 there is a 
need to review electoral arrangements. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council that 
the polling districts and polling places as shown in Annex ‘C’ of the report be confirmed 
for the purpose of Parliamentary elections. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

8.  POLICY FOR THE PROVISION OF SANITARY ACCOMMODATION FOR THE 
PUBLIC 
 

53 - 62 

 This report seeks approval of a policy for the provision of sanitary accommodation for 
the public. 
 
In approving the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
standards of sanitary accommodation as set out in the appendix to the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

9.  FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2014/2016, FOOD AND ENVIRONMENT SAMPLING POLICY 
AND FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

63 - 94 

 This report is required to demonstrate that food safety services and their enforcement 
within Hambleton are properly organised in order to minimise the risk of food poisoning 
or harm to consumers within Hambleton and beyond. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the Food Service Plan 2014-2016, the Food and Environment Sampling Policy 
v2.1 and the Food safety Enforcement Policy be approved. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

10.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY AND POLICY 
 

95 - 116 

 This report seeks approval for the latest revisions to the Environmental Health 
Enforcement Strategy and Policy. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, the revisions included in the Environmental Health 
Enforcement Strategy and Policy v4.0 will be approved. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

11.  HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY - REVISION 
 

117 - 130 

 This report presents the latest revisions to the Health and Safety Enforcement Policy 
for approval. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approved and recommend to Council 
that the Health and Safety Enforcement Policy v1.2 be approved. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 
 

 



 

12.  PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECRETATION PLANS 
 

131 - 134 

 This report seeks endorsement of the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Dalton. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, the Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
Action Plan in Annex B of the report will be endorsed. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Topcliffe 
 

 

 



  
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  10 June 2014 
 
Subject: FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2023/24 (REVISED) 
 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor Peter Wilkinson 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24 was originally approved by Council in 

December 2013.  However, there have been a number of significant changes in terms of 
both projected expenditure and income streams that have resulted in a requirement to 
refresh the Strategy. 

 
1.2 The key issues that have impacted upon the Financial Strategy resulting in this revision are 

summarised below: 
 

  Increased Business Rate income from the Council’s pooling arrangements. 
 

  Additional grant funding from Central Government to compensate the Council for the 
national extension of the Small Business Rate Relief Scheme. 

 

  Anticipated savings resulting from the corporate restructure. 
 
1.3 In addition to seeking approval for a revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24, the 

report also seeks approval to fund the costs associated from the corporate restructure from 
the One-Off Fund and the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development Reserve.  
The detailed Financial Strategy in Annex ‘A’ of this report demonstrates the affordability of 
both of these recommendations. 

 
2.0 BUSINESS RATE INCOME 
 
2.1 In setting the Council’s budget for 2014/15 the Council agreed to enter into a pooling 

arrangement for business rates with North Yorkshire County Council and all of the other 
District Councils in North Yorkshire, with the exception of Harrogate Borough Council and 
Selby District Council.  The financial benefit to the Council of this relationship is 
approximately £150,000 per year. 

 
3.0 CENTRAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING 
 
3.1 In the Autumn Statement the Chancel
[...]
with approving these recommendations. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet recommend to Council approval of:-  
 

(1) the revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24; 
 
(2) the funding of costs associated with the Corporate Restructure from the One-off Fund, 

with the allocation of an additional £389,200. 
 
(3) the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development Fund. 

 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers: Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24 Cabinet Report November 2013 -

Item1. 
 
Author ref: JI 
 
Contact: Justin Ives 
 Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 Direct Line No: 767022 
 

100614 Revised Financial Strategy 

Page 2



F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
R

A
T

E
G

Y
 

A
N

N
E

X
 A

A
S

S
U

M
P

T
IO

N
S

2
0

1
4

/1
5

2
0

1
5

/1
6

2
0

1
6

/1
7

2
0

1
7

/1
8

2
0

1
8

/1
9

2
0

1
9

/2
0

2
0

2
0

/2
1

2
0

2
1

/2
2

2
0

2
2

/2
3

2
0

2
3

/2
4

In
fl

a
ti

o
n

%
%

%
%

%
%

%
%

%
%

C
o

u
n

ci
l T

a
x 

b
a

se
1

.1
0

0
.6

0
0

.6
0

0
.6

0
0

.6
0

0
.6

0
0

.6
0

0
.6

0
0

.6
0

0
.6

0
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n

t 
su

p
p

o
rt

-1
1

.0
0

-1
0

.0
0

-6
.0

0
-6

.0
0

-5
.0

0
-5

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

In
te

re
st

 r
a

te
s

0
.2

5
0

.5
0

0
.7

5
1

.5
0

1
.5

0
2

.0
0

2
.0

0
2

.0
0

2
.0

0
2

.0
0

B
u

d
g

e
t 

in
cr

e
a

se
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0

C
o

u
n

c
il

 t
a

x

R
e

ta
in

e
d

 b
u

si
n

e
ss

 r
a

te
 in

cr
e

a
se

 a
b

o
ve

 R
P

I
1

.0
0

1
.0

0
1

.0
0

1
.0

0
1

.0
0

1
.0

0
1

.0
0

1
.0

0
1

.0
0

1
.0

0

C
o

u
n

ci
l t

a
x 

in
cr

e
a

se
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0
2

.5
0

2
.5

0

C
o

u
n

ci
l T

a
x 

p
e

r 
h

o
u

se
h

o
ld

8
9

.4
8

8
9

.4
8

9
1

.7
2

9
4

.0
1

9
6

.3
6

9
8

.7
7

1
0

1
.2

4
1

0
3

.7
7

1
0

6
.3

6
1

0
9

.0
2

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

b
a

n
d

 D
 p

ro
p

e

[...]
d corporation tax have been fully considered. 
 

 Ensure that exit strategies are inserted into the contracts. 
 

 Director appointments and mandates. 
 
3.0 LINK TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3.1 Improving the economy of Hambleton is a key corporate priority. 
 
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 As stated in paragraph 1.2, the Local Government Act 2003 provided the power for Local 

Authorities to trade and generate profit through the establishment of Local Authority owned 
companies. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.2 The Council will need to procure specialist legal, financial and taxation advice in respect of 

producing a robust business case for the establishment of a Local Asset Backed Vehicle.  It 
is estimated that this will cost around £25,000. 

 
6.0 RISK ASSESMENT 
 
6.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve an investigation into the establishment of a Local 

Asset Backed Vehicle and that £25,000 for this purpose be allocated from the One-Off 
Fund. 

 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Author Ref:   JI 
 
Contact:  Justin Ives 
   Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
   Direct Line No: 767022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
100614 Local Auth Econ Dev Company 

Page 37



ANNEX  ‘A’ 
 
 

 
 
Possible Structure for a Hambleton Local Asset Backed Vehicle  

Local Asset 

Backed Vehicle

Hambleton 

District Council

Private Sector 

Partner

Property Assets and Equity

Development 

Projects
REGENERATION

 

Page 38



   
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  10 June 2014 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES – RESULT OF 

CONSULTATION  
All Wards 

Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N Knapton 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The Council currently designates polling districts and polling places for use at all elections 

taking place within its area, i.e., Parliamentary, County and Parish elections.  
 
1.2 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement to review polling districts 

and polling places used for Parliamentary elections.  The next review must take place by 
31 January 2015.  Following the decision of the Boundary Commission for Local 
Government to reduce the number of District Wards from 2015 there is a need to review 
electoral arrangements.   

 
2.0 THE REVIEW:  
 
2.1 The review process and details of representations received are outlined in Annex ‘A’.  
 
2.2 The representations received do not raise any significant points which would suggest the 

need to change the list of polling districts and polling places shown in Annex ‘C’.  
 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
 
3.1 There are no significant risks relating to this report.   
 
4.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:  
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND EFFICIENCIES:  
 
5.1 There are no significant financial implications or efficiencies.   
 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
6.1 The Council has a legal duty under the Electoral Administration Act 2006 to conduct this 

review and to hold regular reviews within four years of the completion of the previous 
review. 

 
7.0 SECTION 17 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998:  
 
7.1 None.  
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



8.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The designation of polling places which are accessible to electors who are disabled will 

enhance their participation in the democratic process. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
9.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the polling districts and polling 

places as shown in Annex ‘C’ be confirmed for the purpose of Parliamentary elections. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers: Correspondence from Parliamentary Acting Returning Officers and 

the public. 
 
Author ref:   JI  
 
Contact:   Justin Ives 
    Director of Support Services & Deputy Chief Executive  
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767022 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
100614 Rev of Polling Districts and Pl
[...]
ll
ag

e 
H

al
l

T
an

fie
ld

T
ho

rn
to

n 
W

at
la

ss
T

ho
rn

to
n 

W
at

la
ss

T
ho

rn
to

n 
W

at
la

ss
 V

ill
ag

e 
H

al
l

T
an

fie
ld

W
el

l
W

el
l

W
el

l V
ill

ag
e 

In
st

itu
te

T
hi

rs
k

C
ar

lto
n 

M
in

io
tt

C
ar

lto
n 

M
in

io
tt

C
ar

lto
n 

M
in

io
tt 

- 
V

al
e 

of
 Y

or
k

T
hi

rs
k

C
at

to
n

S
an

dh
ut

to
n

* 
S

an
dh

ut
to

n 
V

ill
ag

e 
H

al
l

T
hi

rs
k

K
irb

y 
W

is
ke

S
an

dh
ut

to
n

S
an

dh
ut

to
n 

V
ill

ag
e 

H
al

l

T
hi

rs
k

N
ew

sh
am

 w
ith

 B
re

ck
en

br
ou

gh
S

an
dh

ut
to

n
S

an
dh

ut
to

n 
V

ill
ag

e 
H

al
l

T
hi

rs
k

S
an

dh
ut

to
n

S
an

dh
ut

to
n

S
an

dh
ut

to
n 

V
ill

ag
e 

H
al

l

T
hi

rs
k

S
ki

pt
on

 o
n 

S
w

al
e

S
an

dh
ut

to
n

* 
S

an
dh

ut
to

n 
V

ill
ag

e 
H

al
l

T
hi

rs
k

T
hi

rs
k

T
hi

rs
k 

(E
as

t O
f C

od
 B

ec
k)

E
as

t T
hi

rs
k 

C
om

m
un

ity
 H

al
l

T
hi

rs
k

T
hi

rs
k

T
hi

rs
k 

(W
es

t O
f C

od
 B

ec
k)

T
hi

rs
k 

F
rie

nd
s 

M
ee

tin
g 

H
ou

se

* 
P

ro
po

se
d 

ch
an

ge
s 

to
 P

ol
lin

g 
P

la
ce

s

**
 If

 th
e 

O
ld

 O
ak

 T
re

e 
is

 u
na

va
ila

bl
e 

S
ou

th
 K

ilv
in

gt
on

 S
ch

oo
l w

ill
 b

e 
us

ed
   

# 
P

ol
lin

g 
S

ta
tio

ns
 a

re
 c

or
re

ct
 (

no
t b

ei
ng

 c
ha

ng
ed

) 
er

ro
rs

 o
n 

pr
ev

io
us

 A
nn

ex
 C

37
Page 52



  
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  10 June 2014 
 
Subject: POLICY FOR THE PROVISION OF SANITARY ACCOMMODATION FOR THE 

PUBLIC 
 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 To establish standards of sanitary accommodation provision in premises servicing food and 

drink to which the public resort. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Sanitary accommodation needs to be made available at premises to which the public resort. 

This is in order to  
a) protect the health and welfare of the public; 
b) protect and enhance the environmental quality of the area; and 
c) to enhance the experience of both residents and visitors to the area. 
 
Historically, the Environmental Health Service has applied various standards during 
scheduled inspections, in response to enquiries or complaints, when giving advice 
regarding new premises or during the planning consultation process. 

 
2.2 Legislation exists that requires suitable and sufficient sanitary accommodation for staff 

under the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992. In most 
circumstances this provision can also be used by the public too if the accommodation is 
accessible. 

 
2.3  Facilities for the public can be required by the Local Authority under section 20 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. This may follow evidence of need or 
complaints from customers.  

 
2.4  Different standards can apply to new premises, premises undergoing conversion or 

alteration or existing premises. Standards can be applied more rigorously when planning 
applications are made whereas standards may be more difficult to achieve in existing 
premises, especially where space or the type of construction and layout prevents a 
desirable solution. The standards set out in British Standard BS 6465-1 – Sanitary 
Accommodation are not always applicable, particularly in relation to small catering 
businesses. 

 
2.5  Standards of temporary facilities should be applied to outdoor or temporary events 

according to a risk assessment of their needs. Chapter18 of the Purple Guide to Health and 
Safety and Welfare at Music and Other Events, which deals with issues relating to welfare 
and sanitary provision for those attending an event, will be relied upon to determine the 
suitability and sufficiency of sanitary and welfare facilities for workers and for the audience 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



at outdoor events. The provision of welfare facilities for the audience has positive
[...]
lace of work – for staff 
 
9. Table 8 – Hotels 
 
10. Table 9 – Residential homes and Nursing Homes for elderly people 
 
11. Table 10 – Outdoor music and similar events 
 
12. Table 11 – Nursery Schools and Play Schools 
 
 
1.0 Introduction & Background 
 
1.1.  Sanitary accommodation needs to be made available at premises to which the 

public resort. This is in order to  
a) protect the health and welfare of the public; 
b) protect and enhance the environmental quality of the area; and 
c) enhance the experience of both residents and visitors to the area. 

 
1.2. Provisions exist in the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 

that require suitable and sufficient sanitary accommodation for staff. In many 
circumstances this provision can also be used by the public if the accommodation is 
accessible. 

 
1.3.  Facilities for the public can be required by the Local Authority under section 20 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. This may follow 
evidence of need or complaints from customers.  

 
1.4.  Different standards can apply to new premises, premises undergoing conversion or 

alteration or existing premises. Standards can be applied more rigorously when 
planning applications are made whereas standards may be more difficult to achieve 
in existing premises, especially where space or the type of construction and layout 

Page 57



 

prevents a desirable solution. The standards set out in British Standard BS 6465-1 
– Sanitary Accommodation are not always applicable, particularly in relation to small 
catering businesses or premises to which listed building consent or conservation 
area restrictions apply. 

 
1.5.  Standards of temporary facilities should be applied to outdoor or temporary events 

according to a risk assessment of their needs. Chapter 18 of the draft Purple Guide 
will be relied upon to determine the suitability and sufficiency of sanitary and welfare 
facilities for workers and for the audien
[...]
 for up to 150 males plus 1 for 
every additional 150 (or part of 
150) males 

1 for up to 12 females plus 1 for 13 
to 30 females plus 1 for every 
additional 25 (or part of 25) females. 

Urinal 2 for up to 75 males plus 1 for 
every additional 75 (or part of 75) 
males 

 

Wash hand 
basins 

1 per WC and an additional 1 per 
5 (or part of 5) urinals 

1 per 2 WCs 

Cleaners sink Adequate provision should be made for cleaning facilities including at 
least one cleaners sink. 

Notes: In public houses you may assume a ratio of 75% male customers to 
25% female customers unless the proposed clientele is known to be 
different.  

 
 
 

Page 60



 

Table 7 – Place of work – for staff 
Sanitary appliances for any group of staff 

Number of persons at 
work 

Number of WCs Number of wash hand basins 

1 to 5 1 1 
6 to 25 2 2 
26 to 50 3 3 
51 to 75 4 4 

76 to 100 5 5 
Above 100 One additional WC and washing station for every 25 (or 

part of 25) persons 
Alternative scale of provision of sanitary appliances for use by male staff only 
Number of males at work Number of WCs Number of urinals Number of wash 

hand basins 
1 to 15 1 1 1 
16 to 30 2 1 2 
31 to 45 2 2 2 
46 to 60 3 2 3 
61 to 75 3 3 3 
76 to 90 4 3 4 

91 to 100 4 4 4 
Above 100 One additional WC for every 50 (or part of 50) males plus 

at least one additional urinal for every one extra WC. 
Note 1:  You should also see the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 
1992 
Note 2: Where work activities result in the heavy soiling of hands and forearms, wash 
hand basins should be provided for the staff as follows: 
a) One wash hand basin per 10 (or part of 10) people at work up to 50 people 
b) For more than 50 people, one additional wash hand basin for every further 20 (or part 
of 20) people. 
Note 3: Where sanitary conveniences provided for staff are also used by the public, the 
numbers given in table 7 should be increased by at least one for each sex so that staff 
can use the facilities
[...]
ay Schools 
WCs 1 per 10 pupils (not less that 4) 
Wash hand basins 1 per WC/urinal 
Deep sink, bath or shower 1 per 40 pupils 

 
 

Page 62



   
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  10 June 2014  
 
Subject: FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2014/2016, FOOD AND ENVIRONMENT SAMPLING 

POLICY and FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This report is required to demonstrate that food safety services and their enforcement within 

Hambleton are properly organised in order to minimise the risk of food poisoning or harm to 
consumers within Hambleton and beyond. 

 
1.2 The Plan is required to comply with the requirements of the Food Standards Agency and 

the Regulators’ Code in relation to the development of food enforcement services and their 
enforcement. 

 
2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
2.1 A Code of Practice was issued under section 40 of the Food Safety Act 1990, regulation 26 

of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and regulation 6 of the Official 
Feed and Food Controls (England) Regulations 2009. This prescribed how food legislation 
must be enforced by Food Authorities. 

 
2.2 As part of the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) work to strengthen and develop links with 

local authority enforcement, an Enforcement Liaison Group was established. This group 
developed a Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food controls by Local 
Authorities. The 5th amendment was published in April 2010. This takes into account the 
Government’s better regulation agenda and the principles of good regulation. 

 
2.3  The Framework Agreement requires that three principle policy documents should receive 

member approval:- 
 

a) The Food Service Plan (appendix 1) ensures that national priorities and standards are 
addressed and delivered locally. It also enables services to reflect local needs and 
priorities and provides a means for monitoring compliance with the Code of Practice. 

 
b) The Food and Environment Sampling Policy (appendix 2) is required to indicate the 

Authority’s basis for the sampling programme and an estimate of the numbers and 
types of samples that will be taken from establishments, or submitted in relation to 
complaints.  

 
c) The Food Safety Enforcement Policy should be up to date, available to food business 

operators and should cover all areas of food law that the Food Authority has a duty to 
enforce and include criteria for the use of all the enforcement options that are available. 
A generic Environmental Health Enforcement Policy has been produced which covers 
general issues. The Food Safety Enforcement Policy has been amended to take into 
account minor changes in legislation since 2012. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 
3.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
3.1 These are contained within the body of the policies and plans. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications in this report. All services will be provided from within 

existing budgets. 
 
5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY: 
 
6.1 Equality issues will be taken into account during future Service Plans once the levels of 

representation of minority communities and the perceptions of communities have been 
ascertained. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the Food Service Plan 2014-2016, the 

Food and Environment Sampling Policy and the Food Safety Enforcement Policy. 
  
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers: The Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by 

Local Authorities – amendment 5, April 2010 – Food Standards Agency 
  Regulators’ Code. BRDO. July 2013. 
 
Author ref: Philip Mepham   
 
Contact: Philip Mepham  
 Environmental Health Manager  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767037   
 
 
 
100614 food service plan 

Page 64



 

Annex 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
y be served by Environmental Health Officers who 

are suitably qualified and experienced 
 

Page 87



5.6 Food complaints which may lead to formal action must be investigated by qualified 
and experienced Environmental Health Officers or suitably experienced Technical 
Officers. 

 
5.7 Seizure and Detention of Food may be carried out by all Environmental Health 

Officers who are suitably qualified and experienced and are authorised to 
exercise the powers contained in  

 Regulation 29 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 
2013 

 Section 9 of the Food Safety Act 1990 (as amended) 
 Regulation 34 of the Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 

2011, and 
 Regulation 23 of the Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (England) 

Regulations 2013  

5.8 Samples may be procured by all Environmental Health and Technical Officers 
who are suitably qualified and experienced and are authorised to exercise the 
powers contained in  

 Regulation 14 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 
2013, 

 Section 29 of the Food Safety Act 1990 (as amended), and 
 Regulation 23 of the Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (England) 

Regulations 2013. 

5.9 Powers of Entry - all Environmental Health Officers who are suitably qualified 
and experienced are authorised to exercise the powers contained in:- 

 Regulation 16 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 
2013, 

 Section 32 of the Food Safety Act 1990 (as amended), 
 Regulation 34 of the Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 

2011,  
 Regulation 23 of the Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (England) 

Regulations 2013, and 
 Regulation 39 of the Official Feed and Food Controls (England) 

Regulations 2009.  
 
6.0 Enforcement 
 
6.1 When determining food enforcement options, our Policy is to give paramount 

consideration to the protection of public health and safety and in determining this it 
will be necessary to: 

 
 i. Identify Hazards and Assess Risks 
 
 ii. Assess
[...]
 

To
 e

na
bl

e 
th

e 
fa

ci
lit

y 
to

 b
e 

us
ea

bl
e/

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

£4
2,

35
0

1 

Ca
r 

pa
rk

 a
nd

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
Pa

ris
h 

Co
un

ci
l 

W
e 

w
ill

 a
ls

o 
ha

ve
 t

o 
pa

y 
fo

r 
w

at
er

 a
nd

 e
le

ct
ric

ity
 t

o 
be

 
co

nn
ec

te
d 

an
d 

w
ill

 a
ls

o 
ha

ve
 t

o 
cr

ea
te

 a
 c

ar
 p

ar
ki

ng
 a

re
a 

To
 e

na
bl

e 
th

e 
fa

ci
lit

y 
to

 b
e 

us
ea

bl
e/

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

£3
8,

00
0

2 

Re
cr

ea
tio

n 
fie

ld
 

Pa
ris

h 
Co

un
ci

l 

Al
l w

ea
th

er
 s

ur
fa

ce
 f

or
 7

-a
-s

id
e 

fo
ot

ba
ll 

(a
nd

 o
th

er
 s

po
rt

s)
 

si
tu

at
ed

 in
 t

he
 r

ec
re

at
io

n 
fie

ld
.  

G
oa

lp
os

ts
 a

re
 a

lre
ad

y 
in

si
tu

. 

To
 e

na
bl

e 
7-

a-
si

de
 f

oo
tb

al
l 

(a
nd

 o
th

er
 s

po
rt

s)
 t

o 
be

 
pl

ay
ed

 a
t 

al
l t

im
e 

£4
5,

00
0

3 

 Pa
vi

lio
n 

 
 

Pa
ris

h 
Co

un
ci

l 

Co
st

 o
f 

er
ec

tin
g 

a 
bu

ild
in

g 
fo

r 
us

e 
as

 a
 p

av
ili

on
 t

o 
in

cl
ud

e 
al

l 
w

in
do

w
s,

 d
oo

rs
, l

oc
ks

, i
nt

er
na

l 
w

al
ls

, s
ho

w
er

s 
et

c.
 

To
 e

nc
ou

ra
ge

 m
or

e 
us

e 
of

 
th

e 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

£3
0,

00
0

4 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	3 Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24 (Revised)
	4 Council Performance 2013-14 (Quarter 4)
	5 Waste Services Comprehensive Review
	6 Establishment of Local Authority Economic Development Company
	7 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Results of Consultation
	8 Policy for the Provision of Sanitary Accommodation for the Public
	9 Food Service Plan 2014/2016, Food and Environment Sampling Policy and Food Safety Enforcement Policy
	10 Environmental Health Enforcement Strategy and Policy
	11 Health and Safety Enforcement Policy - Revision
	12 Public Open Space, Sport and Recretation Plans



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 22 July 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 10th June, 2014 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

N Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

K Billings 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
M Rigby 
 

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
 
 

CA.1 FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2023/24 (REVISED) 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought approval for a revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24, the 
report also sought approval to fund the costs associated from the corporate restructure 
from the One-Off Fund and the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development 
Reserve.  The detailed Financial Strategy in Annex ‘A’ of the report demonstrated the 
affordability of both of these recommendations. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To ensure there is a long term financial planning mechanism for the Council. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 
  
(1)     the revised Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2023/24;  



CABINET 
10 June 2014 

 

 

  
(2)     the funding of costs associated with the Corporate Restructure from the One-off 

Fund, with the allocation of an additional £389,200; and  
  
(3)     the establishment of a £5,000,000 Economic Development Fund. 
 
 

CA.2 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES - RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Council currently designated polling districts and polling places for use at all 
elections taking place within its area, i.e., Parliamentary, County and Parish elections.  
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement to review polling 
districts and polling places used for Parliamentary elections.  The next review had to 
take place by 31 January 2015.  Following the decision of the Boundary Commission 
for Local Government to reduce the number of District Wards from 2015 there was a 
need to review electoral arrangements. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the polling districts and polling 
places as shown in Annex ‘C’ of the report be confirmed for the purpose of 
Parliamentary elections. 
 
 

CA.3 POLICY FOR THE PROVISION OF SANITARY ACCOMMODATION FOR THE 
PUBLIC 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought approval of a policy for the provision of sanitary accommodation for 
the public. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of legislation under the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) 
Regulations 1992. 
  
THE DECISION: 



CABINET 
10 June 2014 

 

 

  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the standards of sanitary 
accommodation as set out in the appendix to the report. 
 
 

CA.4 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2014/2016, FOOD AND ENVIRONMENT SAMPLING 
POLICY AND FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report demonstrated that food safety services and their enforcement within 
Hambleton were properly organised in order to minimise the risk of food poisoning or 
harm to consumers within Hambleton and beyond. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the Code of Practice issued under section 40 of the Food Safety Act 
1990, regulation 26 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and 
regulation 6 of the Official Feed and Food Controls (England) Regulations 2009. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Food Service Plan 2014-
2016, the Food and Environment Sampling Policy v2.1 and the Food safety 
Enforcement Policy be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.55 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


